75 Writtm Amcrs

mut semx‘hve amas During the cur-

. went year since February 1980, - the

Bastern Railway conducted 74 and 31 5
- train checks in ‘Howrah. and Sealdah

. Divisions respectively. Similarly 24 &

31 checks on mervation offices’ were mlso conducted in Howrah and Seal-

d&h Divnslons

mm Bus Servioe throngm Central
Secretarlat SRR

3384 SHRI CHANDRA PAL SHAI’
LANI: Will the Minister of SHIPP-ING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state.

Y

() whether the DTC runs certam ‘

night bus services;

(b) if so, whether there is no night bus service which serves Central Secretariat Terminal particularly during Parliament Sessions when a number of Government employees posted in Central Secretariat complex have te sit late for sessional work;

(c) if not, whether Government propose to route gll night bus services wia Central Secretariat Terminal during Parliament Sessions; and

(d) if not, whether a feeder DTC bus service will be introduced between Central Secretariat Terminal and Delhi Gate via New Delhi Railway Station so as to enable the pas-

vmes"

sengers to catch all. mght bus ser-

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND

TRANSPORT (SHR] BUTA SINGH)
{a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

o (c’) and (d) Generally, hardly any -
‘traffic is available at night at office |

mplexes like Centraii Sectt. . which

 Tmay ;ustlf:y mght service through and . |
from Central Sectt. The existing pattern of services has by now got esta-.

o hliahed, and it is not. co-nmdered ad~
| mble to, c;usturb 1t Yoo

DECEMBER 11, 1930

Writ.tey} Anawers 76 “j'f? '
lmgummu to tho Stere of cmtm mt’h Educaﬁw Bnmu

3385, snm SURAJ BHAN wm; g the Minister of HEALTH AND .
FAMILY WELFARE be plehsed to state: . g

(a) whether it is a fact that an ofﬁf cer of the Central ‘Health Education Bureau carried out the stock verification of the Stores of the Bureau in the year 1977 and brought to light in a comprehensive report, large number of discrepancies, defalcations and irregularities in the store of the Bureau;

(b) whether it is also a fact that no action has been takem on the said report so far; and

(¢) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

"MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NIHAR
RANJAN LASKAR): (a) No. However, a stock verification was conducted in 1978 by an officer of the Central Health Education Bureau and the report was submitted to the Central Health Education Bureau en 20-12-78.

(b) No.

(¢) Does not arise.

Proposed Strike of Port and Dock
Workers

3386. SHRI R. P. SARANGI: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the position of the strike for mdeﬁnite period in all the Major Poxts irom 28th Nnvember 1980

(b) ‘what steps Government‘ h&d” taken to postpone the strike;

L (c). why the Gavernment called the Four Federations on 26th November,

1980 ‘excluding B.M.S. affiliated Federation . namely Bharatiya Port Dock = |
Mazdoor Sangh. (All India Federation)

‘ in thﬁ Dropﬂsed Stl‘xke iss,ueﬂ Y,, h


m) whether the biv-pamte wage,;._ |
negotimon ‘committes for port. and |
dock workers have dxasalved aml the .

Aeasons thﬂrefor"“ L
(e) wh‘y the Govemmem deprwed the observer Member from Bharatiya :
Port Dock Mazdoor Sangh in bi-partite wage. nego‘tiatxon committee of the privileges which are enjoyed by the other Former Federations representative like T.A. and D.A, etc, for attending the several mee’cings; and’.

(f) how much money was spent for the above cammittea meetings and

what for"

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING,

AND TRANSPORT (SHRI VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): (a) and (b). Negotia-~
tions were held by Government with the under-mentioned Federations of Port and Dock Workers on 26, 27 and 28th Navember, 1880 as a result of which an understanding was reached on 28-11-1930 on certain major issues relating to “revision of wages of the workers due from 1-1-1980 over which the Federafions had threatened to resort to strike:

(1) All-India Port and Dock

Workers' Federation. |

(2) Indian National Port and

Dock Workers® Federation
(3) Port, Dock and Waterfront

: Workers’ Federation of India
(4) Water Transport Workers |

Federatmn of India

B‘ol}owing this understanding, the 4
-withdrew the stnke g

Federations
.mtxces‘

(¢) The four Federations mentioned in reply to parts (a) - “and (b)

above represent the majority of port and dock workers. The Bharatiya Port

Dock Mazdoor Sangh has very insignificant. following among the port and; =

| doek wcnkers in the Mamr«‘?of‘ts_

(d) The Bi»partlte Wage Negoﬁat* ;‘ :

. mg Mm.hinery set up in

Wmm Amwers AGRAHAYANA % mz (SAKA ) Wrztten Answﬂs

became infmctuous

question of dissolving the said Machi- i mnery 1s under’ ccnsideratmn o

( e) The repruentntive of the Blura ' tiya Port Dock Mazdoor sangh was

- not appointed . a member of the . Bipartite Wage Negotiating Machinery. -
He was only permitted to attend the meétings of the. Machmery as an.ob- B server. Therefore, he was nat entitled to TA/DA, etc. like the rapmsentw .
tives of other Federations, who were

-appointed reg'ular members of the sazd |

Machmery

(f) An gmount of Rs. 1,85,248 was
incurred on the Bi-partite Wage Negotiating Machinery, The break-up is as follows: —

Rs,

(i) Secretaria]l expenses . . 23,620
(i1) Travelling expenses 1,05,186
(iii; Transport and Conveyancv expenses . . 4,454
(iv) Expenses on mcctmg% of " ‘ .
the Machmnry . . . 51,689
Total | 1,85,250

o e ey ek

Advettisemen:t of Limca

3367, SHRI DHARAM DASS SHA-"
STRL:

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to*”‘
state Sl :

(a) whether 1t is a tact that Limca o soft drink, is being advertised as a =
low calame drink in hoardings, prews R
- 'and otherwise; the hoarding sayin "Lima times and ' Limcatimtes _der
~ ting slim girls Wﬂah Narroy
' ‘and dfgplayed in éilﬁe.‘t’énf

“as’ n&gotmtiom S
therein got stalled because the Manp- =
gement side found the demands of ‘the labour side unacceptable The

